492 COURT ORDER NO. 2018--06-18

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

Subject: Amendment No. 4, Frontier Parkway Improvements – Engineering

On June 18, 2018, the Commissioners Court of Collin County, Texas, met in regular session with the following members present and participating, to wit:

> **Keith Self** Susan Fletcher **Cheryl Williams** John D. Thomas **Duncan Webb**

County Judge, Presiding Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2 Commissioner, Precinct 3 Commissioner, Precinct 4

During such session the court considered the request for approval of Amendment No. 4 to Frontier Parkway Improvements (AGR No. 2016-229).

Thereupon, a motion was made, seconded and carried with a majority vote of the court for approval of Amendment No. 4 to Frontier Parkway Improvements (AGR No. 2016-229) with Birkhoff, Hendricks & Carter L.L.P. to resolve some critical drainage issues, make changes to the access road, bid the full width bridge as an alternate, add 280 calendar days to the contract and further authorize the Purchasing Agent to finalize and execute same. Same is hereby approved as per the attached documentation.

Keith Self. County Judge

John B romat ommissioner, Pct. 3

Duncan Webb.

ATTEST:

Stacey Kemp, Ex-Officio Clerk Commissioners Court

Collin County, T E X A S



Contract Amendment Four (4)

Office of the Purchasing Agent Collin County Administration Building 2300 Bloomdale Rd, Ste 3160 McKinney, TX 75071 972-548-4165

Vendor:	Birkhoff, H	lendr	icks & Carter L.L.P.	Effective Date	e June 11, 2018			
	Attn: Gary			Contract No.	2016-229		-	
	11910 Gr	eenvi	lle Ave., Ste 600	Contract	Frontier Parkway Improven	nents	-	
	Dallas, TX						-	
Awarded by 0	Court Order I	No.:			2016-649-09-12			
Amendment	1		Court Order No.:		2017-337-05-15		-	
Amendment	2	_	Court Order No.:		FYI		-	
Amendment	3	_	Court Order No.:		FYI		-	
Amendment	4	_	Court Order No.:		2018-492-00-18	3	-	
	YOU	JARE	DIRECTED TO MAKE TH	E FOLLOWING AME	NDMENT TO THIS CONTRAC			
4B - Re-desig	anges per th	e atta	ached documentation. s Road per the attached endar days per the attac		n.		\$	253,891.00 186,299.00
Original Contr Amendment I Amendment I	No. 1	\$ 1	1,963,290.00 20,000.00		Tota	al Change	\$	440,190.00
Amendment I	No. 3	\$	-					
Amendment I	No. 4	\$	440,190.00					
New Contract	Total:	\$ 2	2,423,480.00					
Except as p	rovided h	ereir	n, all terms and cond	litions of the cor	ntract remain in full forc	e and effect		
and may or	nly be mod	dified	d in writing signed by	both parties.				
ACCEPTED BY	·:				ACCEPTED AND AUTHORIZE AUTHORITY OF COLLIN COL COMMISSIONERS' COURT			
Birkhoff, Hend	dricks & Car	terl	I.P.		THUUD CHANDICEIIVIIVIOO			
Attn: Gary Her		- L			Collin County Administratio	n Ruilding		
11910 Greenville Ave., Ste 600					2300 Bloomdale Rd, Ste 3	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE		
Dallas, TX 75243					McKinney, Texas 75071	100		
SIGNATURE	for the	4			Miles	Klein		
TITLE: ALTERNATE MANAGING PARTNER				e	Michalyn Rains, CPPO CPP	/		
DATE: MALE 31 2010					Purchasing Agent	111/18		



11910 Greenville Ave., Suite 600 Dallas, Texas 75243 Phone (214) 361-7900 www.bhcllp.com

JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E.
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E.
JOE R. CARTER, P.E.
MATT HICKEY, P.E.
ANDREW MATA, JR., P.E.
JOSEPH T. GRAJEWSKI, III, P.E.
DEREK B. CHANEY, P.E.
CRAIG M. KERKHOFF, P.E.

May 29, 2018

Mr. Clarence T. Daugherty, P.E. County Engineer Collin County 4690 Community Ave., Suite 200 McKinney, TX 75071

RE: Frontier Parkway Engineering Services Agreement Collin County Contract No. 2016-229 Collin County Purchase Order No. 199212 Amendment No. 4

Dear Mr. Daugherty:

As you requested, we are pleased to submit Amendment No. 4 to our Engineering Services Agreement with Collin County dated Sept. 27, 2016 (Collin County Purchase Order No. 199212) for the design of Frontier Parkway, from the Dallas North Tollway (DNT) to S.H. 289 (Collin County Contract No. 2016-229).

This Amendment No. 4 makes changes to the scope, fee and schedule in the original agreement. The **Base Amendment** changes are summarized as follows:

Amendment No. 4A – Base Changes

- 1. Re-design of the project to include the full width BNSF Overpass (6-lanes) with 4-lane approaches as the "Base Project" with a deductive "Alternate Project" bid package for the original 4-lane BNSF Overpass.
- 2. Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis of Tributary C Flows and Offsite Flows contributing to flow on the east side of the Dallas North Tollway Culverts located south of Frontier Parkway.
- 3. Design of a Detention Pond on the Prosper Independent School District High School tract south and east of the BNSF Railroad as described in the previously published hydrologic and hydraulic report.
- 4. Attendance at twelve (12) additional Monthly Design Meetings with Collin County, the City of Celina and Town of Prosper for a total of twenty-four (24) monthly design meetings.
- 5. Preparation of the Prosper Independent School District (PISD) Prosper High School Re-Plat incorporating the drainage and maintenance easement required to accommodate the PISD detention pond (Item 3 above).

Amendment No. 4B – Re-design of North Access Road:

At the request of the City of Celina, schematic re-alignment and re-design of the North Access Road, connecting to and utilizing proposed Prairie Crossing Road and Street A as the Frontier Parkway detour during construction of the BNSF Overpass. This additional scope provides for design and construction of Prairie Crossing Road and Street A with the Frontier Parkway Improvements as shown on attached **Exhibit A.**

Mr. Clarence Daugherty, P.E. Frontier Parkway Engineering Services Agreement – Amendment No. 4 May 29, 2018 Page 2 of 7

Scope Changes - Base Amendment No. 4A

A. LUMP SUM SCOPE ITEMS: (Base Portion 4A)

Part I – Design Services

Part I.C. (New Task Item):

Re-design of the project to include the full width BNSF Overpass (6-lanes) with 4-lane approaches as the "Base Project" with a deductive "Alternate Project" bid package for the original 4-lane BNSF Overpass.

Part I.D. (New Task Item):

Design of a Detention Pond on the Prosper Independent School District High School tract south and east of the BNSF Railroad as described in the previously published hydrologic and hydraulic report.

Part II - Bidding Phase Services

Increased scope for to Base Bid Proposal for 6-lane BNSF Overpass and including analysis and recommendations for Alternate Bid Proposal for 4-lane BNSF Overpass

Part III - Construction Administration Services

Increased scope for 6-lane BNSF Overpass Construction including record drawings of base or alternate bid construction.

B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES SCOPE ITEMS: (Base Portion 4A)

- Task 1: Field Surveys Increase scope and fee for additional; field surveys in support of PISD Detention Pond (Item Part I.D) and Re-plat of PISD High School Final Plat (Item B.14)
- Task 9: Additional Design Meetings-Increased scope for twelve (12) additional design review meetings.

Task 13a (New): Doe Branch Tributary C Hydrologic and Hydraulic Evaluation and Report

Increased scope and fee for evaluation of hydrologic and hydraulic conditions contributing flow to the culverts on the east side of the Dallas North Tollway south of Frontier Parkway.

Task 13b (New): Revised Flood Study for Doe Branch Tributary C and PISD Detention Pond

Perform Flood Study relative to final Frontier Parkway design including PISD Detention Pond and culverts crossing Frontier Parkway at Tributary C.

Task Item 14 (New): PISD High School Replat for Detention Pond

Prepare a replat to define the new area for the PISD Detention Pond at the High School

TBPLS Firm 100318-00 TBPE Firm 526 ACEC Wellness Firm ⇒ Better Decisions - Better Designs

Scope and Fee Changes - Amendment 4B Re-Design of North Access:

A. LUMP SUM SCOPE ITEMS: (North Access Road Re-Design 4B)

Part I – Design Services

Part I.A. Schematic Design Phase

Schematic re-alignment of the North Access Road, connecting to and utilizing proposed Prairie Crossing Road and Street A as the Frontier Parkway detour during construction of the BNSF Overpass. This option provides for design and construction of Prairie Crossing Road and Street A with the Frontier Parkway Improvements as shown on attached **Exhibit A**

Part I.E. (New task Item) Prairie Crossing and Street A Design

Re-design of the North Access Road, connecting to and utilizing proposed Prairie Crossing Road and Street A as the Frontier Parkway detour during construction of the BNSF Overpass. This option provides for design and construction of Prairie Crossing Road and Street A with the Frontier Parkway Improvements as shown on attached **Exhibit A**.

Part II - Bidding Phase Services

Increased scope for including Prairie Crossing Road and Road A.

Part III - Construction Administration Services

Increased scope for construction administration services related to for Prairie Crossing Road and Road A.

B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES SCOPE ITEMS: (North Access Road Re-Design 4B)

No Change to Original Additional Services Tasks 6 through 11.

Task 1: Field Surveys

Additional scope for surveys related to design of Prairie Crossing Road and Road A.

Task 2: R-O-W- Map, Plats and Field Note Descriptions

Increased scope due to revisions in right-of-way map, plats and field notes from Prairie Crossing Road and Road A.

Task 3: Geotechnical Investigation and Report

Additional scope related to borings for Prairie Crossing Road and Road A.

Task 5: NCTCOG Environmental Form

Additional scope related to adding Prairie Crossing Road and Road A.

Mr. Clarence Daugherty, P.E. Frontier Parkway Engineering Services Agreement – Amendment No. 4 May 29, 2018 Page 4 of 7

PROJECT SCHEDULE

This Amendment 4 revises Exhibit B in the original agreement "Projected Completion Schedule". The revision is necessary to account for time required to resolve the project hydrologic and hydraulic evaluation and to account for additional time required for other changes in scope as described previously.

In summary, the amount of time required is as follows: (Based on notice to proceed June 1, 2018)

Part A -Base Portion Scope Revisions	60 Calendar Days
Part B -Re-Design North Access Road Scope Revisions	60 Calendar Days
Time on Hold for Hydrologic and Hydraulic Evaluation and Report (13.a)	160 Calendar Days

Total, Amendment No. 4

280 Calendar Days

CHANGE IN FEE

It is understood that Collin County may choose to authorize all or parts of this Amendment No. 4 without effect on other independent scope and fee items in this Amendment.

Further, based on the outcome of on-going negotiations between Collin County, City of Celina and the Light Farms development, all or portions of Amendment No. 4, Part B may be designed by others and incorporated into the bidding and construction documents for this project. Those scope and fee elements are highlighted in yellow on "Exhibit C – Fee Schedule" and may be deducted from the total amount of this Amendment should the County so desire.

The fee schedule shown in Exhibit C is hereby modified by the amounts shown under the column heading "Amendment No. 4" and further itemized by the sub-column headings "A. Base Amendment" and "B. Revised North Access Road Via Prairie Crossing Road" on the attached Revised Exhibit C.

Exhibit "C" Engineering Service Fee Schedule – Amendment No. 4 (Parts A and B)

Engineering Service Fee Schedule – Amendment No. 4 (Parts A and B)						
			Contract Amounts (\$)			
		Engineering Service Agreement Phase	Contract Amount Through Amendment No. 3	Amendm A. Base Amendment	B. Revised North Access Road via Prairie Crossing Rd	Revised Contract Amount, this Amendment (4A + 4B)
	Part I. A.	Schematic Design	\$150,000		\$15,000	\$165,000
(t seo	Part I.B.	Final Design	\$1,162,000			\$1,162,000
	Part I.C.	Full Bridge Width Design with Alternate Bid for 4-lane Bridge	\$0	\$120,700		\$120,700
A. Basic Services Parts I -III (Lump Sum)	Part I.D.	PISD Detention Pond Design	\$0	\$25,992		\$25,992
asic Parts Lump	Part I.E.	Prairie Crossing Road & Street A (Light Farms) Design	\$0	4-4,77	\$114,999	\$114,999
A. B 1	Part II	Bidding Phase	\$9,000	\$8,400	\$5,750	\$23,150
	Part III.	Construction Administration	\$180,000	\$18,099	\$17,250	\$215,349
		Subtotal - Basic Services (Part A.)	\$1,501,000	\$173,191	\$152,999	\$1,827,190
	1	Field Surveys (Design, Property and Construction Support):	\$39,840	\$2,500	\$8,500	\$50,840
	2	R-O-W Map, Plats and Field Notes Descriptions (16 each):	\$29,600	\$2,000	\$17,800	\$47,400
	3	Geotechnical Investigation and Report:	\$77,199		\$5,000	\$82,199
	4	Flood Study:	\$24,800			\$24,800
	5	NCTCOG Environmental Form:	\$22,200		\$2,000	\$24,200
B. Additional Services (Hourly)	6	404 Permit Application (Nationwide Permit 14):	\$47,751			\$47,751
	7	Permits (TxDOT, BNSF) and Utility Relocation Coordination:	\$13,000			\$13,000
	8	Asbestos Evaluation (4 Buildings):	\$11,000			\$11,000
	9	Twelve (12) additional Design Meetings with collin County,Celina, Prosper & PISD (Total = 24)	\$23,400	\$13,200		\$36,600
Add	10	Attend Twenty(20) Additional Progress Meetings:	\$21,000			\$21,000
B	11	Additional Printing of Construction Plans and Specifications:	\$4,000			\$4,000
	12	Revised Schematic Layouts, Drainage Evaluations, Cost Estimates and Coordination Meetings	\$20,000			\$20,000
	13a.	Doe Branch Tributary C Hydraulic Evaluations and Report	\$0	\$32,000		\$32,000
	13b.	Revised Flood Study for Detention Pond Design	\$0	\$18,000		\$18,000
	14	PISD Detention Pond Replat	\$0	\$15,000		\$15,000
		Subtotal Additional Services (Part B):	\$333,790	\$80,700	\$33,300	\$447,790
	1	Traffic Signal Warrant Study	\$5,500			\$5,500
rices	2	Street Lighting Design	\$46,000			\$46,000
Serr	3	Full Irrigation Design Plans and Specifications	\$50,000			\$50,000
C. Optional Services (Hourly)	3a	Irrigation and Lighting Conduit Sleeves Only	\$5,000			\$5,000
	4	Sidewalks and Barrier Free Ramps (TDLR \$2,085 fee Included)	\$42,000			\$42,000
	5	On-site Observation of Construction Activity	TBD			TBD
		Subtotal Optional Services (Part C)	\$148,500			\$148,500
Engineering Services Agreement Coard Total				\$253,891	\$186,299	
Engineering Services Agreement Grand Total: Amendment 4 Deductive Option:			\$1,983,290	\$440	,190	\$2,423,480
Scope Items highlighted in yellow may be designed by the Light Farms design team and incorporated into this project bid package. If so, deduct amount shown from				\$0	(\$128,499)	
this Amendment No. 4 Option B Engineering Service Agreement Grand Total:			\$1,983,290	\$253,891 \$311	\$57,800 .691	\$2,294,981
Option & Engineering Service Agreement Grand Total:			Φ1,703,470	3311	,071	94,474,701

Mr. Clarence Daugherty, P.E. Frontier Parkway Engineering Services Agreement – Amendment No. 4 May 29, 2018 Page 6 of 7

If this Amendment No. 4 to our original agreement dated September 27, 2016 meets with your approval, please indicate your choice of Amendment 4, Base Part A and Amendment 4 Part B-Redesign of the North Access Road (or parts thereof) have one set executed for Collin County and returned to our office. We look forward to our continued work on this project with you and your staff.

	Sincerely,
APPROVED BY COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS	Gary C. Hendricks, P.E., R.P.L.S.
By:	
Date:	

EXHIBIT A Amendment No. 4 – Part B Re-Design of North Access Road

Project Location Map

